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Public Serbice Commission

Matthew Feil, Esquire

Staff Attorney

Southern States Utilities, Inc.
1000 Color Place

Apopka, Florida 32703

Re: Docket No. 950495 -- Application for rate increase
and change in service availability charges for Orange-
Osceola Utilities, Inc. in Osceola County, and in
Bradford, Brevard, Charlotte, Citrus, Clay, Collier,
Duval, Highlands, Lake, Lee, Marion, Martin, Nassau,
Orange, Pasco, Putnam, Seminole, St. Johns, St. Lucie,
Volusia, and Washington Counties by Southern States
Utilities, Inc.

Dear Mr. Feil:

This letter 1is in response to your September 16, 1996,
correspondence regarding SSU’s public record request of Staff

workpapers in this docket. Your September 16, 1996, letter
requested that Staff provide all of the workpapers that SSU
previously requested. In order to avoid unnecessary duplication

and confusion, Staff has provided on this date any documentation
which it may have erroneously failed to include in the first
response to SSU’s request.

Of particular concern to SSU was the revised revenue
requirement accounting files. SSU only received documents on
diskette which were dated prior to the first Special Agenda

7 Conference. Staff fully intended to provide both the original and

WU . revised files, and with this letter, we have enclosed diskettes

NOTH

containing the revised files.
The September 16, 1996, letter also referenced histograms and
rate calculations which were mentioned at the August 15, 1996,
~Special Agenda conference. Those documents are included with this
—letter. As we have discussed by telephone, Staff has made the
diskette with service availability calculations available to the
Tutility.
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Please contact me at (904) 413-6199 if you have any questlons
regarding this letter or the attached materials.

Sincerely,
: (et
Mag4i~0’Sullivan

Staff Counsel

cc: Division of Water and Wastewater (Hill, Willis}
Division of Legal Services (Davis)
Division of Records and Reporting

Enclosures
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Ms. Maggi O’Sullivan
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September 16, 1996 ““"LHMLD .

Division of Legal Services
Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0865

Re: Docket No. 950495-WS =-- Application for rate
increase and change in service availability charges for
Orange-Osceola Utilities, Inc. in Osceola County, and in
Bradford, Brevard, Charlotte, Citrus, Clay, Collier,
Duval, Highlands, Lake Lee, Marion, Martin, Nassau,
Orange, Pasco, Putnam, Seminole, St. Johns, St. Lucie,
Volusia, and Washington Counties by Southern States
Utilities, Inc.

r—

‘Dear Maggi:
- - (':

by fax & Federal Express

-'-—Pursfqant to § 119.07, Florida Statutes, I write on behalf of

"". -Southern States Utilities, Inc.

s

by

Thus far,

LS .
ou are aware, SSU initially requested the foregoing workpapers
tter dated July 18. Thereafter, I have written letters dated
August 5 and August 27 concerning this request, and you and I have
spoken regarding the request several times in the last two weeks.

yielded incomplete workpapers and mixed signals.

("SSU") to again request copies of
.. allstaff workpapers supporting the staff recommendations in the
;. aboye d@ocket.

all I can safely conclude is that SSU’s efforts have

On August 13, Mr. Hill and Ms. Jaber wrote me that I had received
all of staff’s workpapers. Yet, staff acknowledges it is yet to
send SSU a diskette containing service availability calculations.'
In addition, at the August 15 Special Agenda, staff members stated
that staff had made a number of calculation runs under various rate

scenarios and had c¢reated histograms;

workpapers evidencing such.

SS5U has not received

While I was in Tallahassee on September 3, Mr. Hill told me he was

statement.

' My August 27 letter erroneously states that the Commission
altered only one of SSU’s requested service availability charges.
I mistakenly failed to except plant capacity charges from that

recommended service availability should have been provided.

In any event, all workpapers supporting staff’s
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looking into whether staff had properly filled SSU’s request, but
Mr. Fuchs told me staff already sent SSU all of its workpapers.
When I spoke with Trish Merchant, Bob Crouch and Tom Walden on
September 11 in an effort to resolve matters, additional questions
concerning SSU’s request arose. Bob and Tom did not seem clear as
to whether there was a schedule reflecting the revised used and
useful percentages, but Trish pulled from a file folder (which
contained a number of other documents) a copy of what appears to be
before and after agenda used and useful percentages. Attached
hereto are two of the pages Trish handed me. Trish then informed
me that staff did not retain a copy of what it had provided SSU,
thus making it impossible for staff to positively confirm it had
sent SSU all staff workpapers. As you can see from the attached
printout listing the accounting files staff provided SSU, none of
the files are dated after July 24 =-- the day the revenue
requirement recommendation was filed. This corroborates the
statement in my August 27 letter that SSU was certain it did not
receive revised revenue requirement workpapers. The workpapers and
disks SSU received on August 14, after the rates recommendation was
filed, contained only rate design and AFPI information.

I appreciate the effort staff has made to respond to SSU’s request;
however, considering the above, I am frustrated in pursuit of a
clear and complete response which meets both the letter and intent
of the Public Records Act. Therefore, I ask that by no later than
Friday, September 20, staff provide SSU all of the workpapers SSU
has previously requested.

If you have any questions or comments, please call me at (407) 884-
8777, ext. 260.

Sincerely yours,

Matthew Feil, Esg. :

Staff Attorney
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Directory of I:\RATES\FPSC\WORKPAPE

468,779,008 bytes free
15,421,130 bytes

Volume in drive I is SYS4
Volume Serial Number is 0670-7CF3
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